first quarter of 2024. The as reported operating EBIDA also includes $183 million in restructuring costs related
to asset rationalization, employee reductions, and other items. The as reported operating EBIDA and the deficit
of revenues over expenses from operations were $806 million and $644 million, respectively.

Net recognition of reimbursements from provider fee programs were $428 million (revenue of $1,315
million and expense of $887 million), compared with $255 million (revenue of $889 million and expense of $634
million) for the prior year.

Providence received additional Medicaid funding for Washington hospitals from the Safety Net
Assessment Program (“SNAP”) which enhances reimbursement for hospitals that serve low-income and
uninsured patients. The program was approved by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services and updates
the inpatient assessment and adds an outpatient assessment, generating additional Medicaid funding for
calendar years 2024 and 2025.

11

Providence’s key financial indicators are presented for the periods indicated:
  Fiscal Year Ended

AS REPORTED PRO FORMA (1)

EXHIBIT 3.1 – OPERATIONS SUMMARY
$ PRESENTED IN MILLIONS UNLESS NOTED 12-31-2023 12-31-2024 12-31-2023 12-31-2024

Operating Revenues $28,745 $30,699 $28,745 $30,699
Operating Expenses  29,916 31,343 29,916 31,160
Deficit of Revenues Over Expenses from Operations (1,171) (644) (1,171) (461)
Operating Margin % (4.1) (2.1) (4.1) (1.5)
Non-Operating Gains 575 413 575 413
Operating EBIDA 502 806 502 989
Operating EBIDA Margin % 1.7 2.6 1.7 3.2
Premium and Capitation Revenues 4,691 4,926 4,691 4,926
Net Service Revenue/Case Mix Adjusted Admits 12,502 12,778 12,502 12,778
Net Expense/Case Mix Adjusted Admits 14,445 14,415 14,445 14,315
Total Community Benefit $2,051 $1,888 $2,051 $1,888
Full-Time Equivalents (“FTEs”) (thousands) 109 107 109 107

(1) Pro forma normalizes for restructuring costs in 2024.

Three months ended December 31, 2024 compared with three months ended December 31, 2023

Pro forma operating EBIDA and deficit of revenues over expenses from operations, excluding
restructuring costs, were $16 million and $306 million, representing a decrease of $148 million and an
improvement of $8 million from prior year. During the fourth quarter of 2024, the System recorded $183 million
in restructuring costs related to asset rationalization, employee reductions, and other items. The System’s
operating results included higher purchased services expense related to the impact of the transfer of caregivers